

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION

BRIAN KEIM, on behalf of himself and)	
all others similarly situated,)	
)	Case No. 9:12-cv-80577-KAM
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Hon. Judge Kenneth A. Marra
)	
ADF MIDATLANTIC, LLC, et al.,)	Magistrate Judge William Matthewman
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Plaintiff Brian Keim respectfully moves for an Order of Preliminary Approval of the Class Settlement pursuant to the proposed class action settlement (“Settlement”) reached with Defendants, ADF Midatlantic, LLC, American Huts, Inc., ADF Pizza I, LLC, ADF PA, LLC) and Pizza Hut, Inc. (“Defendants”) (Collectively, the “Parties”). A copy of the Settlement Agreement and Release (“Agreement”) is attached as *Appendix 1*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT.....5

I. OVERVIEW OF THE SETTLEMENT & SUMMARY OF LITIGATION.....5

 Plaintiff’s Claims under the TCPA6

II. OVERVIEW OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT7

 A. Class Definition.....7

 B. Structure of the Settlement Amount7

 C. Individual Settlement Class Member Benefits.....8

 D. Compensation for the Class Representative8

 E. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....8

 F. Release8

III. THE COURT HAS ALREADY CERTIFIED THE CLASS9

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED.....9

V. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED13

VI. A FAIRNESS HEARING SHOULD BE SCHEDULED.....14

VII. DEFENDANTS CONSENT TO PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT.....14

VIII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE.....14

IX. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Appendix 1 – Settlement Agreement and Release
 - Exhibit 1 – [Proposed] Preliminary Approval Order
 - Exhibit 2 – Postcard Notice
 - Exhibit 3 – Settlement Website
 - Exhibit 4 – Final Approval Order
 - Exhibit 5 – Claim Form
- Appendix 2 – Declaration of Keith J. Keogh
- Appendix 3 – Declaration of Scott D. Owens

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Claires Stores, Inc., No. 00-14017-CIV
 2002 WL 1162422 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002)..... 10

Adams v. AllianceOne Receivables Mgmt. Inc., No. 08-cv- 00248 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)12

Amadeck v. Capital One Fin. Corp. (In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.)
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 11

Arthur v. Sallie Mae, Inc.
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132413, 2012 WL 4075238 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 17, 2012)..... 11

Bennett v. Behring, 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 10, 14

Collins v. Erin Capital Management, LLC
 No. 12-cv-22839-CMA (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2013)..... 14

Cooper v. NelNet, Inc., 14-cv- 314-RBD-DAB, ECF 85 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2015)8

Cooper v. Nelnet, Inc., 14-cv-00314-RBD (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2015) 14

Cotton v. Hinton, 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 10

Curry v. AvMed, Inc., No. 10-cv-24513
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48485 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2014) 14

De Los Santos v. Millward Brown, Inc., No. 13-cv-80670-DPG (S.D. Fla. Feb. 10, 2015)..... 14

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc., No. 03-61063-CIV-MARTINEZ-BANDSTRA
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37863 (S.D. Fla. May 11, 2007).....9

Gevaerts v. TD Bank, N.A., No. 14-cv-20744-RLR
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150354 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 5, 2015)8

Greco v. Ginn Dev. Co., LLC, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 20867 (11th Cir. Dec. 2, 2015) 10, 13

Guarisma v. Adcahb Medical Coverages, Inc.
 No. 13-cv-21016-FAM (S.D. Fla. Mar. 2, 2015)..... 14

Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank, 182 F.Supp.3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 11

Hitchman v. Nat'l Enter. Sys., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30623 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 10, 2014).....6

In re Domestic Air Transport., 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)..... 10

In re Enhanced Recovery Company, LLC Telephone Consumer Protection Act Litigation, Case
 No. 6:13-MD-2398-orl-37GJK (Oct. 31, 2014 M.D. Fl.) 11

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the TCPA of 1991
 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015).....6

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig., 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... 10

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig., 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)9

James v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., No. 8:15-cv-2424-T-23JSS
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91448 (M.D. Fla. June 5, 2017) 11

Legg v. E-Z Rent A Car, Inc., No. 14-cv- 01716-PGB (M.D. Fla. May 28, 2015)..... 14

Malta v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp., No. 10-cv-1290
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15731 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013)..... 12

Markos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., No. 1:15-cv-01156-LMM
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17546 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2017) 11

Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC, 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....6

Murphy v. DCI Biologicals Orlando, LLC, 797 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015).....6

Palmer v. Sprint Nextel Corp., No. 09-cv-01211 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 21, 2011).....12
Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp., No. 5:11-CV-02390-EJD
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121641 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014)11
Soto v. The Gallup Organization, Inc., No. 13-cv-61747-MGC (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2015)14
Spicer v. Chi. Bd. of Options Exchange, Inc., 844 F.Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....8
Torres v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account), 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....14
Warren v. City of Tampa, 693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....10
Warren v. City of Tampa, 893 F. 2d 347 (11th Cir. 1998).....10
Wojcik v. Buffalo Bills, Inc., Case No. 8:12-cv-02414-SDM-TBM (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2014)...11

Statutes
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii).....6

Other Authorities
Carlos F. Herr, *Annotated Manual for Complex Litigation*, § 21.632 (4th ed. 2004)9
Newberg & Conte, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.25 (4th Ed. 2002).....9
